ACT 93

H.B. NO. 3047

A Bill for an Act Relating to Highway Safety.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 286-234, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended to read as follows:

- "[[]§286-234[]] Employer responsibilities. (a) Each employer [must] shall require the applicant to provide the information specified in section 286-233.
- (b) No employer shall knowingly allow, permit, or authorize a driver to drive a commercial motor vehicle during any period:
 - (1) In which the driver has a driver's license or permit suspended, revoked, or canceled by a state, has lost the privilege to drive a commercial motor vehicle in a state, or has been disqualified from driving a commercial motor vehicle; or
 - (2) In which the driver has more than one <u>commercial</u> driver's license.
- (c) Any employer who violates this section shall for a first conviction be fined not more than \$100; for conviction of a second offense committed within one year after the date of the prior conviction, the employer shall be fined not more than \$300; for conviction of a third or subsequent offense committed within two years after the date of the second conviction, the employer shall be fined not more than \$1,000."

SECTION 2. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed. New statutory material is underscored.

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect upon its approval.

(Approved May 27, 1992.)